
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 10 October 
2019 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel / Mustansir Butt
Phone: 01274 434579 / 2574
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk / mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  TENDERING OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY 
OF PRINT SERVICES

The Assistant Director Office of the Chief Executive will submit a report 
(Document “H”) which sets out the details of the procurement enquiry 
that Marketing & Communications – Design & Print Procurement 
Services proposes to tender and the relevant timelines to ensure 
compliance with the Council’s Contracts Standing Orders, Financial 
Regulations and EU procurement legislation.

Recommended –
That the report be noted and the option to undertake the 
tendering exercise and publish the Print Services framework 
procurement enquiry also be noted.

1 - 6



7.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 2015 - 2021

The Director of Human Resources will submit a report (Document “I”) 
which provides a progress update to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
on the Council’s Corporate Workforce Development Strategy 2015 – 
2021. This was the recommendation from Corporate Overview & 
Scrutiny of 11 October 2018 that a progress report be submitted in 12 
months time.

Recommended –

That Members note the report.
(Michelle Moverley – 01274 437883)

7 - 50

8.  HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION

The Committee, at its meeting held on 11 April 2019, requested a 
report on the financial circumstances relating to Hanson School’s 
overspend.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit a report 
(Document “J”) setting out Hanson School’s financial position.

Recommended –

(1) The Committee is asked to consider and to note the 
information provided in the report. 

(2) An update on the School’s financial position be presented 
to the Committee early in the new calendar year.

(Marium Haque - 01274 431078)

51 - 58

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “K”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.  The 
Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes to include in the 
work programme.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

59 - 74

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Assistant Director Office of the Chief 
Executive to the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on Thursday 10 October 2019

H

Subject:

TENDERING OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY OF PRINT SERVICES.  

Summary statement:

In line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Order 4.7.1 to report all proposed procurement 
exercises with a total estimated contract value of over £2million prior to commencement of the 
procurement tendering process:

Marketing & Communications wish to inform the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
procurement project that they intend to undertake over the following six months period, supported 
by Commissioning and Procurement and thereby give Members the opportunity to engage in the 
process prior to inviting tenders from the marketplace.

This report sets out the details of the procurement enquiry that Marketing & Communications – 
Design & Print Procurement Services proposes to tender and the relevant timelines to ensure 
compliance with the Council’s Contracts Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and EU 
procurement legislation.

David Walmsley
Assistant Director
Office of the Chief Executive

Portfolio:  
Chief Executive 

Report Contact:
Geoff Podmore 
Head of Marketing & Communications
Phone: (01274) 43 4302
E-mail: geoff.podmore@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 1. SUMMARY

1.1 Marketing & Communications – Design & Print Procurement Services has a 
requirement to put a framework agreement in place for the supply and delivery of a 
full range of visual, graphic and printed products with a total value in excess of £2 
million to meet the requirements of the Council and its service users and to ensure 
that the Council remains compliant with Contracts Standing Orders, financial 
regulations and EU/UK legislation due to the value of the services required.

1.2 The aim of the Framework Agreement is to appoint a range of highly skilled, 
competitive and experienced print companies that can provide the Council with a 
comprehensive range of high quality printed material as and when required.  This will 
include the supply, storage and distribution of printed material.

1.3 The length of the framework agreement will be three years, with an option to extend 
for a further one year period.

1.4 Based on previous annual expenditure, it is estimated that the Council spends 
approximately £700k per annum on Print Services.  The estimated value of the 
framework/contract excluding VAT is £2,800k over the Framework period including 
any extensions.

 2. BACKGROUND

The Print Services Framework was previously tendered in 2015 for a three year period and 
subsequently extended for a further one year extension period in 2018.  

The framework is still being used for print service requirements, but has recently expired 
and now needs to be retendered, as the Council has an ongoing requirement for printed 
products.

The proposed timetable to undertake the procurement exercise is set out below:

Matter Date(s)
Issue of ITT to Bidder(s) Monday 14th October 2019

Deadline for ITT clarification questions Friday 15th November 2019 - 14.00 Hours

Return of Tenders Friday 29th November 2019 - 14.00 Hours

Completi
[...]
plit into 
lots to encourage SMEs and local Bradford suppliers to bid for the Council’s print 
services.

 10. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the report is noted and the option to undertake the tendering exercise and publish the 
Print Services framework procurement enquiry also be noted.

 11. APPENDICES
None – There are no additional appendices to this report.

 12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None – There are no background documents to this report.

Page 6



 

   
  

 

 
 

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 10 
October 2019 
 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Strategy 2015 - 2021 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a progress update to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on the Council’s 
Corporate Workforce Development Strategy 2015 – 2021. This was the recommendation from 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny of 11 October 2018 that a progress report be submitted in 12 
months time.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anne Lloyd 
Director of Human Resources 
 

Portfolio: 
Corporate 

Report contact: 
Michelle Moverley  
Head of Human Resources 
Naomi Fernandez 
Organisation and Workforce 
Development Manager  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/

pately
Typewriter
I



 

  

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides members with a progress update on the Council’s corporate 

organisation and workforce development programme. 
 
1.2 The purpose of this programme is to provide a coordinated approach to the 

development of the Council’s workforce, so managers and employees have the rights 
skills and behaviours to deliver good quality services to the people of the district.   

 

1.3 Bradford Council’s workforce has been through a period of unprecedented change 
since 2010. The level and pace of change is expected to continue and it is anticipated 
that Bradford will be a smaller Council, with fewer resources and a greater requirement 
to work
[...]
                                                                                                                                     
Appendix 8 

 

      

English 

Pakistani 

Bangladeshi 

Any Other White 

Irish 

Indian Kashmiri 

White and Black Caribbean 

African 

White and Asian 

Caribbean 

Not Stated 

1 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 8 4 

45% 

Male (18) 

55% 

Female (22)  

2016/17 Total 40 

Ethnicity (please see number key below) 

5 
(1
) 

1 
(18) 

2 
(12) 

3 
(3) 

4 
(2) 

12 
(1) 

6 
(1
) 

7 
(1
) 

8 
(1
) 

Future Leaders 2016 to 2019 

36% 

Male (15) 

64% 

Female (27) 
 

2017/18 Total 42 

Ethnicity (please see number key below) 

5 
(1
) 

1 
(24) 

2 
(5) 

3 
(4) 

10 
(1
) 

12 
(3) 

11 
(1
) 

9 
(1
) 

8 
(2) 

42% 

Male (8) 

58% 

Female (11) 
 

2018/19 Total 19 

Ethnicity (please see number key below) 

5 
(1) 

1 
(9) 

2 
(3) 

3 
(2) 

12 
(1) 

10 
(1) 

11 
(2) 

 

2016 to 2019 Future Leaders who 
gained new roles, promotions or 

secondments (total 26). 
40% 

Male (10) 

60% 

Female (16) 

Ethnicity (please see number key below) 

4 
(1) 

1 
(14) 

2 
(2) 

3 
(3) 

12 
(3) 

5 
(1) 

6 
(1) 

8 
(1) 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Childrens Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 10 October 2019

J

Subject:  

HANSON SCHOOL’S FINANCIAL POSITION

Summary statement:

The Committee, at its meeting held on 11 April 2019, requested a report on the 
financial circumstances relating to Hanson School’s overspend.

Mark Douglas, Strategic Director 
Childrens Services

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Report Contact:  Marium Haque, Deputy 
Director Education & Learning
Phone: (01274) 431078
E-mail: Marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 51

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 At the meeting held on 11 April 2019, the Committee requested a report on the 
financial circumstances relating to Hanson School’s overspend. This is a report for 
information.

1.2 The School recorded a cumulative revenue and capital overspending of £3.503m at 
31 March 2019 (at the end of the 2018/19 financial year). This is 31% of the 
school’s 2019/20 forecasted in year income. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The table below summarises the year end positions of Hanson School since 
2013/14 and the timescale for the growth of the cumulative overspending of 
£3.503m:

2.2 A cumulative overspending of £4m was forecasted within the School’s original 
2018/19 budget. The £0.5m improvement against this forecast was the result of 
additional funding announced during the year, the majority allocated on a one off 
basis (additional capital, teacher pay grant and post 16 funding), as well as the 
release, again on a one off basis, of a proportion of the prior year accrual held 
within the School’s accounts for the settlement of the current BSF (PFI) contractual 
dispute. Without the benefit of these amendments, the School’s overspending in 
2018/19 would have been in the region of £0.965m.

2.3 The governance timeline for the School over this period is as follows. 

 The Department for Education made an order to convert Hanson School into an 
academy in 2011 after Ofsted first put the school into special measures in 
November 2010. 

 The Department for Education appointed Schools Partnership Trust (SPTA) as the 
academy sponsor. Issues at a national level regarding the financing of Building 
Schools for the Future initially delayed the School’s conversion. SPTA withdrew 
their sponsorship in early 2015. 

 Wakefield Academies Trust (WCAT) was then nominated by the Regional Schools 
Commissioner (RSC - who became responsible for academies from 2014 onwards) 
to sponsor the School. WCAT supported the School from autumn 2015 up to their 
withdrawal in December 2016. 

 An Interim Executive Board (IEB) governed the School between June 2015 and 

Year In Year Spending 
Position

Cumulativ
[...]
reduction in pupil numbers in October 2015 and October 2016.

Page 54



It is important to identify that Hanson School faced these circumstances over a 
period when the real terms value of funding has been heavily eroded in particular 
by the growth in salaries costs.

Benchmarking has also highlighted that the cost per capita of teachers in the 
School is higher than the average. The main reasons for this are the number of 
middle leaders (with TLRs) and the impact of the restriction on employing NQTs 
that is put on schools in Special Measures.  

3.4 Over the period of TGAT’s SLA, March 2017 to July 2019, the School has enacted 
two large managed staffing restructures and has achieved savings in non-staffing 
costs. It has been understood by the Authority that pay protection has so far 
reduced the material impact on the budget of these staffing restructures. However, 
despite this activity, Hanson’s Governing Board on 30 April 2019 formally agreed 
the School’s 2019/20 budget, which overspends by £0.654m, meaning that the 
School’s deficit at March 2020 is forecasted on this basis to be £4.16m. The 
School’s formally submitted 3 year budget also indicates that the School will 
continue to significantly overspend in future years.

3.5 Following the end of TGAT’s SLA, since the beginning of September, the Local 
Authority has been working with the School and its Governing Board to better 
understand the detail of the managed staffing restructures to assess their material 
impact and the timescale for the delivery of savings. Work is also taking place to 
identify further savings that can be made with the aim of bringing the in year 
spending position of the School into balance as quickly as possible. The outcomes 
of this work – at what point the School’s budget will balance and what action is 
needed to deliver this – are not yet established but will be as soon as possible. It is 
suggested that an update on this is provided to the Committee early in the new 
ca
[...]
ia.org/wiki/Local_education_authority
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Voluntary_aided_school


if the Schools Forum has agreed to de-delegate a contingency provision, then the 
deficit may be funded from that contingency, depending on the criteria agreed for its 
use.

6.8 The Guidance further provides that LAs should work closely with schools becoming 
an academy to ensure that they manage the risk of an increasing deficit, and if a 
school is not managing its expenditure in a satisfactory manner, the LA may 
withdraw delegation of the school’s budget share in order to limit the potential cost 
to the LA’s budget. LA finance officers should also work closely with school 
improvement officers to provide additional financial monitoring prior to them 
becoming an academy.

6.9 The Council’s Constitution, Part 3B Access to Information Procedure Rules  
provides that the public and the press may be excluded for all or part of an item of 
business before a committee meeting , where exempt information, as defined by 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed . Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) is exempt information. This would include 
information regarding any contract or business affairs of the School’s Governing 
Board. 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

None 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None

7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

None

Page 57



7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None 

9. OPTIONS

None – this is a report for information.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The Committee is asked to consider and to note the information provided in 
the report. 

10.2 An update on the School’s financial position be presented to the Committee 
early in the new calendar year.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 58



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 10 October 
2019

K

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2019/20

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 59

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous pr
[...]
, Bradford.
1) Hate Crime Scrutiny Review. Information gathering session. Mustansir Butt.

26th September 2019 Page 2 of 7

P
age 64



Corporate O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Thursday, 14th November 2019 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 23/10/2019. Report deadline 31/10/2019.

1) Gambling. Education awareness be undertaken in Tracey McLuckie. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
 schools, explaining the dangers of recommendation from Thursday 21 
gambling to young people.              That March 2019 and Thursday 12 
this Committee requests that the final September 2019.
Local Area Profile be presented to 
this Committee at its meeting on 14 
November 2019.

That this Committee requests that a 
cross departmental and cross 

organisational plan be presented to 
this Committee on 14 November 2019,
 which focuses specifically on the 
issues identified in the Local Area 
Profile and also identifies other 

potential populations that could be 
deemed to be at risk.

That this Committee requests that 
representations from treatment 

services and the Gambling 
Commission be requested to attend 

the meeting in November 2019.

2) Second Quarter Financial Position Statement. Chris Chapman.

3) Mid Year Performance Outturn. Chris Chapman/Philip 
Witcherley.

4) Bradford District Anti-Poverty Co-ordination Progress against the delivery plan. Helen Johnston. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Group. Committee recommendation from 

Thursday 15 November 2018.
5) Council Tax. Martin Stubbs. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee recommendation from 
Thursday 15 November 2018.

26th September 2019 Page 3 of 7

P
age 65



Corporate O&S Committee
Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574

Work Programme
Agenda Description Report Comments

Thursday, 14th November 2019 at City Hall, Bradford.
Chair's briefing 23/10/2019. Report deadline 31/10/2019.

6) Buisness Rates. Martin Stubbs. Corporate O
[...]
ectiveness of Bradford Council and its partners in tackling 
domestic violence across Mustansir Butt. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

the District. recommendation from Thursday 13 December 
2018.

7 Discussion with the West Yorkshire Mark Burns-Williamson. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Police and Crime Commissioner recommendation from Thursday 14 March 2019.

P
age 71



regarding Safer Communities issues.

Page 1 of 2

P
age 72



Corporate O&S Committee
Agenda item Item description Author Comments

8 Draft Digital Strategy. Parveen Akhtar.

9 Draft IT Strategy. Keith Hayes.

10 Draft Procurement Strategy. Ian Westlake.

11 West Yorkshire Combined Services. Report to focus on the viability of Bradford Council using West Yorkshire Joint 
Services as an internal Susan Betteridge/Joanne Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

provider.  The findings from the comprehensive review of West Yorkshire Joint Services be presented to Hyde. recommendation from Thursday 11 April 
2019.

 this Committee prior to a final decision being made.

12 Managing Attendance Scrutiny Scrutiny Review findings and Recommendations. Mustansir Butt.
Review.

13 Operation and Future of Shearbridge Ben Middleton/Geoff Member request.
Depot. Binington.

Page 2 of 2

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 TENDERING OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY OF PRINT SERVICES
	7 BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 - 2021
	8 HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION
	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	Doc K Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc K Appendix 2 - Work Programme Unscheduled Topics






Minutes of the meeting


13

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 10 October 2019 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSER
VATIVE

LIBERAL 
DEMOCR
AT AND 
INDEPEN
DENT 
GROUP

GREEN THE 
INDEPEN
DENTS

INDEPEN
DENT

THE 
QUEENS
BURY 
WARD 
INDEPEN
DENTS

BRADFO
RD 
INDEPEN
DENT 
GROUP

BINGLEY 
INDEPEN
DENT 

Azam
D Green
Kamran 
Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Goodall
Riaz

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Observers: 

Apologies: 

Councillor Azam in the Chair



14

17.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

18.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

19.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

20.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

21.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

22.  TENDERING OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY OF PRINT 
SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (Document H) set  out 
the Tendering of Framework Agreement for the supply of Print Services, which 
was was in line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Order 4.7.1 to report 
all proposed procurement exercises with a total estimated value of over £2million 
prior to commencement of the procurement tendering process.

The report set out the details of the procurement enquiry that Marketing and 
Communications, Design and Print Procurement Services proposed to tender and 
the relevant timelines to ensure compliance with the Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders, Financial Regulations and EU procurement legislation.

In response to a Member question, it was stated that there was no difference 
between the old and new contract.

Several Members commented on the need to make local organisations in 
Bradford aware of the contract tendering process.  However, Officers commented 
that they were in contact with local organisations in Bradford and that they also 
receive daily calls from local organisations about the contract tendering process.

Members ascertained whether there was any feasibility of undertaking this work 
in-house.  Officers indicated that this work used to be carried out in-house, 
however the cost was high and it was agreed that it would be more prudent for 
this work to be undertaken by external organisations.

There was some discussion around the social value of the Contract and officers 
highlighted that they were working with local companies.



15

Members also stressed the importance of ensuring that the paper used is 
environmentally friendly.  In response, it was reported that the use of 
environmentally friendly paper was specified in the job framework, hence 
suppliers were already aware of this in the contract specification details. 

RESOLVED - 

This Committee requests that the comments and views raised by members 
be considered by officers as part of the procurement exercise.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Corporate Services 

23.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 - 
2021

The report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services (Document “I”) 
provided an requested update on the Council’s Corporate Workforce 
Development Strategy 2015-2021.

Previous reports had been presented;  with the last one being on 11 October 
2018.

Members sought clarification about the number of employees who had 
undertaken the Talent Management Programmes and had then left the 
organisation to get promotion.  Officers agreed that they would supply this 
information to Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

In response to Members questions about enhancing the apprenticeship 
opportunities for looked after children, it was reported that work was being 
undertaken with Children’s Services to further enhance opportunities for looked 
after children.

Members raised their concerns in relation to the low number of staff appraisals 
that have been undertaken across Bradford Council. Officers stated that some 
departments had undertaken more appraisals than other departments and some 
work had been carried out around culture change and supporting employees to 
use the appraisal system.  Members also heard that managers were receiving 
training and development  in ensuring that information was recorded on the 
Evolve system.  

Members sought clarification in relation to the role of HR Plus as there was a view 
that HR Plus were supposed to monitor performance reviews and also in 
situations where performance reviews had not been undertaken.  Officers 
highlighted that the HR Plus involvement was more related to where staff were 
not performing or where there were capability issues.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That officers be thanked for submitting a detailed report.

(2) That this Committee requests that a further report be presented in 12 



16

months which focuses specifically on:

(a)  Key outcomes;
(b) Performance appraisals.

ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Services

24.  HANSON SCHOOL'S FINANCIAL POSITION

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services, (Document “J), 
provided Members with details of the financial circumstances relating to Hanson 
School’s overspend.

Officers informed Members of the timescale for the growth of the cumulative 
overspending, the governance timeline for the School, the pupil number 
reductions, the main reasons for the deficit and the ending of the Service Level 
agreement with the Gorse Academies Trust.

Members sought clarification  with regards to the Service Level Agreement with 
the Gorse Academies Trust ending.  In response, member were informed that the 
Service Level Agreement was ended by the Regional Academy Trust, as the 
Regional School Commission had discussions with Bradford Council about school 
improvement and raising the standards in the  school.

Members asked how the cost for the Gorse Academies Trust ending was being 
met.  Officers commented that the Regional Schools Commissioner had provided 
funding to the Gorse Academies Trust.

There was considerable discussion amongst members about the Academy Order 
that was still in place over Hanson School and how the Academy Order was the 
longest ever Academy Order in the Country, whilst at the same time Bradford 
Council maintaining that Hanson School was a Council maintained School.

Officers responded and indicated to Members that the Academy Order over 
Hanson School did not help.  Officers also informed members that the 
Academisation over Hanson School could only be lifted if Hanson School 
achieves a “good” OFSTED rating or if the Secretary of State determines that the 
Academisation Order is not suitable for the school.

Members were minded to ask a number of specific questions and seek 
clarification on the financial position facing Hanson School and it was felt that 
given the sensitive nature of these questions, it would be prudent to go into 
exempt session and it was therefore:

Resolved – 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion on that 
Hanson School’s Financial Position on the grounds that it is likely that, if 
they were present, exempt information within paragraph 3, (financial or 
business affairs), of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended) would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to remain is 



17

outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to the 
proceedings.

Following the exempt session it was:

RESOLVED – 

(1) An update on the School’s financial position be presented to the 
Committee early in the new calendar year.

(2) That this Committee asks the Portfolio holder for Education, 
Employment and Skills to ensure the views expressed by this 
Committee are communicated to the Minister.

ACTION:  Strategic Director for Children’s Services

25.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document K) included the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2019/20.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead presented the work programme for the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme continue to be kept under review.

ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


